

23-738

In The
United States Court of Appeals
For The Second Circuit

MUHAMMAD TANVIR, JAMEEL ALGIBHAH, NAVEED SHINWARI,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

Awais Sajjad,

Plaintiff,

(Caption Continued on the Reverse)

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of New York

**BRIEF OF INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS**

Seth M. Young
Patrick M. Jaicomo
Anya Bidwell
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
901 N. Glebe Rd., Suite 900
Arlington, VA 22203
(703) 682-9320
syoung@ij.org
pjaicomo@ij.org
abidwell@ij.org

v.

JOHN” TANZIN SPECIAL AGENT, FBI, SANYA GARCIA, SPECIAL AGENT FBI, FRANCISCO ARTOUSA, JOHN LNU, SPECIAL AGENT, FBI, STEVEN LNU, JOHN C. HARLEY, III, MICHAEL LNU, GREGG GROSSOEHMIG, WEYSAN DUN, JAMES C. LANGENBERG, JOHN DOES, 1-6, SPECIAL AGENT FBI,

Defendants-Appellees,

JAMES COMEY, DIRECTOR, FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION, RAND BEERS, ACTING SECRETARY, DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY, JOHN S. PISTOLE, ADMINISTRATOR, TRANSPORTATION SECURITY ADMINISTRATION, CHRISTOPHER M. PIEHOTA, DIRECTOR, TERRORIST SCREENING CENTER, JEH CHARLES JOHNSON, MICHAEL RUTKOWSKI, WILLIAM GALE, LORETTA E. LYNCH, JEFFERSON B. SESSIONS III, JOHN DOE, 7-13, SPECIAL AGENT FBI, JOHN DOE, SPECIAL AGENT, FBI,

Defendants.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	5
I. This court should hold that qualified immunity does not apply to the cause of action Congress created through RFRA.....	5
A. Qualified immunity should not be read into the text of RFRA because it unambiguously provides a remedy and only one defense	6
B. This court has already held that RFRA overrides extratex- tual defenses.....	9
C. The Supreme Court held in this case that RFRA provides a damages remedy that is not overcome by policy considera- tions	11
II. Under <i>Pearson</i> , the Court should first address whether the FBI agents violated Plaintiffs’ free exercise rights	12
A. If courts do not address whether plaintiffs’ rights were vio- lated, then those rights can never become “clearly estab- lished” and qualified immunity is an unbeatable defense ...	14
B. Courts may skip to the clearly established prong when it is impractical or pointless to decide whether plaintiff’s rights were violated	16

C.	The district court should have given a reasoned explanation under <i>Pearson</i> for why it did not decide whether Plaintiffs’ rights were violated	18
1.	The FBI agents’ egregious actions and attempts to insulate them from review demonstrate the need for this Court to reach the merits	18
2.	The district court denied Plaintiffs’ much-needed legal development by skipping the merits without justification	21
D.	Plaintiffs seek vindication of important rights that are unlikely to arise outside the qualified immunity context	23
E.	This Court and the Supreme Court regularly address the merits of claims to clarify the law, even when not necessary to case outcome.....	25
F.	<i>Pearson’s</i> reasons for skipping straight to the clearly established prong do not apply in this case	28
CONCLUSION.....		31
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....		33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987).....	10, 14
<i>Astoria Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass’n v. Solimino</i> , 501 U.S. 104 (1991).....	10
<i>BedRoc Ltd., LLC v. United States</i> , 541 U.S. 176 (2004).....	6
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014).....	19
<i>Camreta v. Greene</i> , 563 U.S. 692 (2011).....	3, 13, 15, 25, 30
<i>Carter v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 255 (2000).....	5
<i>Costello v. City of Burlington</i> , 632 F.3d 41 (2d Cir. 2011)	28
<i>Fed. Bureau of Investigation v. Fazaga</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1051 (2022).....	24, 30
<i>Francis v. Fiacco</i> , 942 F.3d 126 (2d Cir. 2019)	23
<i>Gallardo By & Through Vassallo v. Marstiller</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1751 (2022).....	8
<i>Groff v. DeJoy</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2279 (2023).....	12

Hankins v. Lyght,
 441 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2006) 2, 3, 5, 9, 10

Harlow v. Fitzgerald,
 457 U.S. 800 (1982)..... 3, 10, 14

Hope v. Pelzer,
 536 U.S. 730 (2002)..... 14

Jolly v. Coughlin,
 76 F.3d 468 (1996) 29

Kelsey v. Cnty. of Schoharie,
 567 F.3d 54 (2d Cir. 2009) 27

Lane v. Franks,
 573 U.S. 228 (2014)..... 26

Lombardo v. City of St. Louis, Missouri,
 141 S. Ct. 2239 (2021)..... 27

Martin v. Hunter’s Lessee,
 14 U.S. 304 (1816)..... 6

Oklahoma v. Castro-Huerta,
 142 S. Ct. 2486 (2022)..... 6

Park S. Hotel Corp. v. New York Hotel Trades Council,
 851 F.2d 578 (2d Cir. 1988)..... 8

Pearson v. Callahan,
 555 U.S. 223 (2009)..... *passim*

Plumhoff v. Rickard,
 572 U.S. 765 (2014)..... 26

Rehberg v. Paulk,
 566 U.S. 356 (2012)..... 11

S. Pac. Terminal Co. v. Interstate Com. Comm’n,
219 U.S. 498 (1911)..... 24–25

Sabir v. Williams,
52 F.4th 51 (2d Cir. 2022) 8

Saucier v. Katz,
533 U.S. 194 (2001)..... *passim*

Simmons v. Himmelreich,
578 U.S. 621 (2016)..... 2, 6

Sims v. City of Madisonville,
894 F.3d 632 (5th Cir. 2018)..... 24

Tanvir v. Lynch,
128 F. Supp. 3d 756 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)..... 20

Tanvir v. Tanzin,
894 F.3d 449 (2d Cir. 2018) 19, 20

Tanvir v. Tanzin,
No. 13-CV-6951, 2023 WL 2216256,
(S.D.N.Y. Feb. 24, 2023) 13, 20, 21

Tanzin v. Tanvir,
141 S. Ct. 486 (2020)..... *passim*

Torres v. Madrid,
141 S. Ct. 989 (2021)..... 27

Wilson v. Layne,
526 U.S. 603 (1999)..... 24

Zadeh v. Robinson,
928 F.3d 457 (5th Cir. 2019)..... 15

Ziglar v. Abbasi,
582 U.S. 120 (2017)..... 10

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1(a)..... 5, 7, 29
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1(b)..... 2, 5, 7, 8
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1(c) 2, 5, 7, 12
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-5(7)(A)..... 20
42 U.S.C. § 621 et seq..... 9, 10

Other Authorities

Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner,
Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts 63 (2012)..... 6, 9
Aaron L. Nielson & Christopher J. Walker,
The New Qualified Immunity, 89 S. Cal. L. Rev. 1 (2015)..... 15, 22
